RESOLUTION NO. 2014-064
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A RENEWAL OF AN AGREEMENT EXISTING BETWEEN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AND LAWN WIZARD USA, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATION TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL MAXIMUM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES AMOUNT FROM $242,240.00 TO $270,240.00, RESULTING IN AN INCREASE OF $28,000.00, FOR LANDSCAPING SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED THROUGHOUT THE CITY; AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE INCREASE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $28,000.00 FOR THE INCREASE IN THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO LAWN WIZARD USA, INC.; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, on July 10, 2012, Lawn Wizard USA, Inc. executed an Agreement with the City of Dania Beach, Florida, for landscaping services to be performed throughout the City; a copy of the Agreement is attached as Exhibit “A”, and it is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference; and 


WHEREAS, upon adoption of Resolution No. 2012-140 by the City Commission on October 12, 2012, an increase in both the scope of work to be performed and compensation for the additional work were approved in an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($19,500.00); a copy of Resolution No. 2012-140 is attached as Exhibit “B”, and it is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the passage and adoption of Resolution No, 2012-140, a First Amendment of the Agreement date July 10, 2012, was executed by the parties on November 1, 2012, increasing the scope of work and compensation for the additional work in the amount of $19,500.00; a copy of the First Amendment is attached as Exhibit “C”, and it is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the current Agreement between the parties expired on July 10, 2014, and pursuant to the Agreement, the City has an option to renew the Agreement for two (2) additional two (2) year periods; pursuant to the Agreement, the prices provided to the City for the services under Bid No. 12-003 are to remain firm and unchanged for the first four (4) year period of the Agreement; and


WHEREAS, the City desires to renew the Agreement with Lawn Wizard USA, Inc., and finds that there is a continuing need for landscaping services throughout the City; and


WHEREAS, when the City Commission approves the increase in an amount not to exceed $28,000.00, relating to the increase in the scope of services to Lawn Wizard USA, Inc., a Second Amendment to the Agreement will be necessary to be executed between the parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:


Section 1.
That the above “Whereas” clauses are ratified, made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2.
That a first Renewal to the Agreement of a two (2) year period with Lawn Wizard USA, Inc. is approved, for the continuing landscaping services to be performed throughout the City; a copy of the Renewal Agreement is attached as Exhibit “D”, and it is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference and it shall be retroactive to July 10, 2014, as reiterated below.


Section 3.
That City Administration is authorized to increase the annual maximum contractual services amount in an amount not to exceed $28,000.00, from a present annual maximum cost of $242,240.00, per year, to an amended total annual maximum cost of $270,240.00, per year.

Section 4.
That the proper City officials are authorized to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement to commence on the date of the passage and adoption of this Resolution, between the City of Dania Beach and Lawn Wizard USA, Inc. for the continuation of landscaping services to be performed throughout the City; a copy is attached as Exhibit “E”, and it is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.  


Section 5.
That an increase in funding will be required to pay for costs of these expanded contractual services and, therefore, funds in an amount not to exceed $28,000.00 will be transferred from 001-39-06-541-46-60 into the City’s General Fund, Public Services, Parks Maintenance Division Repairs & Maintenance Grounds Account, Account No. 001-39-04-539-46-50.

Section 6.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on ___________________, 2014.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




WALTER B. DUKE, III

CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

2
RESOLUTION #2014-064

